Turn to the experts

Multi
Split
Systems

SUPREME FLEXIBILITY AND COMFORT







Delivering

The ultimate comfort

with the maximum flexibility

Carrier Multisplit system is the environmentally-friendly solution, providing simple and
effective multi-room comfort for all types of home, all year round. With just one outdoor
unit, this system is not only easy to conceal, it also significantly reduces noise levels

for a quieter environment.

Carrier's Indoor units are a perfect fusion of esthetics and technology. With their discreet look,
their flowing lines, simple curves and backlit finishing, they are truly a high-tech decorative ornament.
Their harmonious design and highly compact sizes blend perfectly into any home decor.

I INSTALLATION FLEXIBILITY

One outdoor unit can serve up to 5 indoor units with a wide range of compatible units: Hi-wall,
Cassettes, Consoles and Ducted.

*  Horizontal piping length from 25m to 35m for one unit and from 40m to 80m for all rooms

*  \Vertical piping length up to 10m between indoor units and up to 15m between indoor

Max. height difference of 15m can be supported to ensure that Carrier outdoor units are ideally
matched with every architectural style.

@ EUROVENT CERTIFICATION @ SELF-DIAGNOSIS & AUTO-PROTECTION

Eurovent Certification certifies the per- The unit will detect abnormal operation

. . . . or malfunctions and will shut down
formance ratings of the air-condition unit - ;
) automatically to prevent any further issues.
according to European and

; . At the same time, it will indicate an error
international standards.

code for faster service.
@ TIMER

Allows you to start the unit at a preset time
in the desired cooling or heating mode.

HIGHER PIPE LIMITS

MAX. HEIGHT
OUTDOOR
UNITS
BETWEEN INDOOR BETWEEN INDOOR
AND OUTDOOR AND INDOOR

1drive 2 15
1drive 3
1drive 4

1drive 5




I HIGHER EFFICIENCY UNDER PARTIAL LOAD

The inverter compressor offers better efficiency under partial output. When not all the rooms
require air conditioning, the multi-split outdoor unit will run with partial output and lower the power
consumption, while for single split solution, each of the outdoor unit is still operating 100 % output
with lower efficiency.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Efficient under Partial Load Energy Saver

Quiet Mode

e COMFORT
@ FLEXIBILITY
Independent Control
Wide Combination
Space Saver

Free Match

Flexible Installation
Easy Maintenance

] ENERGY SAVER ] FREE MATCH
Compared with fixed-speed air conditioners, Depending on your individual rooms,
full DC inverter air conditioners can reduce a wide range of indoor units are compatible
approximately 55 % of power consumption with Carrier Outdoor units.
in ayear.
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I OUTDOOR UNITS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

OUTDOOR MODEL 38QUS014D8S2
HIWALL (NEW) HIWALL CASSETTE DUCTED
IDUS COMBINATION FOR RATING 42QHG007D8S* (x2) 42QHB007D8S-1 (x2) 42QTD007DSS (x2) 42Q55007D8S (x2)

Cooling capacity 410 (1.44-4.79) 410 (1.44-4.79) 4.0 (1.31-4.40) 4.10 (1.39-4.84)
Heating capacity 4.40 (1.50-4.91) 4.40 (1.50-4.91) 4.40 (1.47-4.98) 4.40 (1.66-4.98)
SEER/ SCOP(average) 6.8/4.0 6.8/4.0 61/38 61/3.8
Energy label A++/A+ A++ /[ A+ At++ /A At++ /A
Yearly energy consumption 211/1365 211/1295 236 /1437 236 /1437
EER/COP 3.23/3.71 3.23/3.67 3.20/3.79 3.28/4.00
Standard current (cooling) 59 5,8 5,8 57
Standard input (cooling) 1270 1270 1280 1250
Standard current (heating) 53 5,4 52 5,0
Standard input (heating) 1185 1200 160 1100
Rated current 1,5

Rated input 2650,0

Outdoor air flow 2200,0

Outdoor sound pressure level 56,0

Outdoor sound power level 65,0

Dimension (WxDxH) 800x333x554

Weight 32.0

Refrigerant charge amount, R32 1,1

Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side) 2 x1/4"-3/8"

Chargeless pipe length 7.5*2

Additional charge 12,0

Max. length for all rooms 40,0

Max. length for one indoor unit 25,0

Max. height difference between IDU and CDU 15,0

Max. height difference between indoor units 10,0

Temp range cooling -15 - 50

Temp range heating -15-24

Power supply 220-240V-, 50Hz, 1Ph

* Preliminary Data

42QHG009D8S* (x2) 42QHB009D8S-1 (x2) 42QTD009DSS (x2) 42QSS009D8S (x2)
5.28 (2.26-5.63) 5.28 (2.23-5.57) 5.28 (2.23-5.72) 5.28 (1.32-5.57)
5.57 (2.37-5.68) 5.57 (2.34-5.63) 5.57 (2.34-5.86) 5.57 (1.88-5.74)
6.1/4.0 6.1/4.0 6.1/4.0 6.1/3.8
A++/A+ A++/ A+ A++/ A+ A++ /A
303/1585 303 /1505 303 /1505 303 /1695
3.24/3.71 3.10/3.71 3.24/3.71 3.24 /410
7,7 7.3 7.3 7.3
1630 1705 1630 1630
6,8 6,7 6,7 6,1
1500 1500 1500 1360

OUTDOOR MODEL

IDUS COMBINATION FOR RATING
Cooling capacity

Heating capacity

SEER/ SCOP(average)

Energy label

Yearly energy consumption
EER/ COP

Standard current (cooling)
Standard input (cooling)
Standard current (heating)
Standard input (heating)
Rated current

Rated input

Outdoor air flow

Qutdoor sound pressure level
QOutdoor sound power level
Dimension (WxDxH)

Weight

800x333x554
355
1,25

2 x 1/4"-3/8"
7.5°2

Refrigerant charge amount, R32
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side)
Chargeless pipe length
Additional charge
Max. length for all rooms
Max. length for one indoor unit
Max. height difference between IDU and CDU 15
Max. height difference between indoor units 10
-15 - 50
-15-24
220-240V~, 50Hz, 1Ph

Temp range cooling

Temp range heating

Power supply

* Preliminary Data



I OUTDOOR UNITS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

OUTDOOR MODEL 38QUS021D8S3
R HIWALL CASSETTE DUCTED
IDUS COMBINATION FOR RATING 42QHG007D8S* (x3) 42QHB007D8S-1 (x3) 42QTD007D8S (x3) 42Q55007D8S (x3)

Cooling capacity 6.15 (1.95-6.74) 6.10 (1.95-6.83) 6.10 (1.99-7.02) 6.10 (2.14-7.03)
6.59 (1.45-6.74) 6.59 (1.45-6.86) 6.59 (1.45-6.74) 6.59 (1.81-6.74)
6.5/4.0 6.5/4.0 6.1/4.0 6.1/3.8
A++/A+ A++ /[ A+ A++ / A+ At++ /A
331/1890 329 /1890 350 /1785 350 /1879
3.23/3.73 3.21/372 3.47/3.70 3.94 /399
9,0 8,6 8,0 7.0
1900 1900 1760 1550
8,5 8,1 8,1 7,5
1770 1770 1780 1650

Heating capacity

SEER/ SCOP(average)
Energy label

Yearly energy consumption
EER/COP

Standard current (cooling)
Standard input (cooling)
Standard current (heating)
Standard input (heating)
Rated current

Rated input

Outdoor air flow

QOutdoor sound pressure level
Outdoor sound power level
Dimension (WxDxH)
Weight

845x363x702
47.0
1,40

3x 1/4"-3/8"
7573

Refrigerant charge amount, R32
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side)
Chargeless pipe length
Additional charge
Max. length for all rooms
Max. length for one indoor unit
Max. height difference between IDU and CDU 15
10

-15 - 50

-15-24
220-240V-~, 50Hz, 1Ph

Max. height difference between indoor units
Temp range cooling
Temp range heating

Power supply

* Preliminary Data

OUTDOOR MODEL 38 D8S3-1
HIWALL (NEW) HIWALL CASSETTE DUCTED

Cooling capacity 790 (2.20-8.50) 7.90 (2.89-8.50) 790 (2.10-8.50) 790 (2.90-8.21)

Heating capacity 8.20 (1.90~8.50) 8.20 (1.99-8.50) 7.91(1.96-8.79) 8.20 (1.99-8.35)

SEER/ SCOP(average) 6.1/4.0 6.1/4.0 6.1/4.0 6.1/4.0

Energy label A++/A+ A++/ A+ A++ [/ A+ At++ [/ A+

Yearly energy consumption 454/1995 454 /1995 454 /1855 454 /1995

EER/ COP 3.23/3.73 3.22/3.73 3.22/3.73 3.22/4.00

Standard current (cooling) 12,0 11,0 1,0 1,0

Standard input (cooling) 2450 2450 2450 2450

Standard current (heating) 1,0 99 9,5 9,2

Standard input (heating) 2200 2200 2120 2050

Rated current 17,5

Rated input 3600,0

Outdoor air flow 2700,0

Qutdoor sound pressure level 60,0

QOutdoor sound power level 68,0

Dimension (WxDxH) 845x363x702

Weight 51.0

Refrigerant charge amount, R32 17

Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side) 3 x1/4"-3/8"

Chargeless pipe length 758

Additional charge 12,0

Max. length for all rooms 60,0

Max. length for one indoor unit 30,0

Max. height difference between IDU and CDU 15,0

Max. height difference between indoor units 10,0

Temp range cooling -15 - 50

Temp range heating -15-24

Power supply 220-240V~, 50Hz, 1Ph

* Preliminary Data
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I OUTDOOR UNITS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

38QUS028D8S4
HIWALL (NEW) HIWALL CASSETTE DUCTED
42QHG007D8S* (x4) 42QHB007D8S-1 (x4) 42QTDO07DSS (x4) 42Q55007D8S (x4)

OUTDOOR MODEL

IDUS COMBINATION FOR RATING

Cooling capacity 8.20 (2.49-10.26) 8.20 (2.51-10.43) 8.20 (2.45-10.20) 8.20 (2.85~9.67)
Heating capacity 8.79 (1.61-10.14) 8.79 (1.61-10.14) 8.79 (1.54-11.43) 8.79 (2.28-11.43)
SEER/ SCOP(average) 7.0/4.0 7.0/4.0 6.8/4.0 61/38
Energy label A++/A+ A++ /[ A+ A++ /[ A+ At++ /A
Yearly energy consumption 410/2380 410 / 2275 422 /2240 471/ 2248
EER/ COP 3.23/3.71 3.23/3.66 3.49/3.69 3.49/3.69
Standard current (cooling) 10,9 1,4 10,5 10,5
Standard input (cooling) 2500 2540 2350 2350
Standard current (heating) 10,4 10,8 10,7 10,7
Standard input (heating) 2400 2400 2380 2380
Rated current 19,0

Rated input 4150,0

Outdoor air flow 3800,0

Outdoor sound pressure level 63,0

Outdoor sound power level 70,0

Dimension (WxDxH) 946x410x810

Weight 1090x500x885

Refrigerant charge amount, R32 62.0

Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side) 2,1

Chargeless pipe length 3 x1/4"-3/8"+1x1/4"-1/2"

Additional charge 7.5%4

Max. length for all rooms 12,0

Max. length for one indoor unit 80,0

Max. height difference between IDU and CDU 30,0

Max. height difference between indoor units 15,0

Temp range cooling 10,0

Temp range heating -15 -~ 50

Temp range heating -15-24

220-240V~, 50HZ, 1PH

* Preliminary Data

38QUS036D8S4
HIWALL (NEW) HIWALL CASSETTE DUCTED
42QHG009D8S* (x4) 42QHB009D8S-1 (x4) 42QTD0O09D8S (x4) 42QSS009D8S (x4)

OUTDOOR MODEL

IDUS COMBINATION FOR RATING

Cooling capacity 10.55 (2.74-11.29) 10.20 (2.05-10.55) 10.10 (2.05-10.55) 10.10 (2.73-10.70)
Heating capacity 10.55 (3.60-~10.83) 11.00 (2.34-11.14) 10.70 (2.34-11.14) 10.70 (3.66-~11.43)
SEER/ SCOP(average) 6.5/4.0 6.5/3.8 57/3.8 6.0/3.8
Energy label A++/A+ At++ /A A+ /A A+ /A
Yearly energy consumption 568/3220 550 / 3242 620 /2984 589 /2984
EER/ COP 3.23/3.71 2.82/3.55 274 /3.31 2.81/3.46
Standard current (cooling) 15,0 16,0 16,2 15,9
Standard input (cooling) 3270 3620 3680 3600
Standard current (heating) 13,5 13,7 14,4 13,9
Standard input (heating) 2845 3100 3230 3090
Rated current 21,5

Rated input 4600,0

Outdoor air flow 4000,0

Qutdoor sound pressure level 64,0

QOutdoor sound power level 72,0

Dimension (WxDxH) 946x410x810

Weight 69.0

Refrigerant charge amount, R32 2,1

Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side)
Chargeless pipe length

Additional charge

Max. length for all rooms

Max. length for one indoor unit

Max. height difference between IDU and CDU
Max. height difference between indoor units
Temp range cooling

Temp range heating

Power supply

3 x 1/4"-3/8" +1x 1/4"-1/2"

7.5%4

12,0

80,0

35,0

15,0

10,0
=I5 = 50
-15-24

220-240V~, 50Hz, 1Ph

* Preliminary Data



I OUTDOOR UNITS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

38QUS042D8SS5
HIWALL (NEW) HIWALL CASSETTE DUCTED
42QHG009D8S* (x5) 42QHB009D8S-1 (x5) 42QTD009D8S (x5) 42QSS009D8S (x5)

OUTDOOR MODEL

IDUS COMBINATION FOR RATING

Cooling capacity 12.30 (2.70~12.31) 12.00 (2.05~12.31) 12.00 (2.05-12.31) 12.00 (2.64-12.46)
Heating capacity 12.30 (3.52-12.31) 12.00 (2.34-12.31) 11.70 (2.34-12.31) 11.80 (3.52-12.60)
SEER/ SCOP(average) 6.5/3.8 6.8/3.8 5.7/38 5.80/3.80
Energy label A++/A At++ /A A+ /A A+ /A
Yearly energy consumption 662/3500 618 /3390 737 /3389 724 /3353
EER/ COP 3.24/3.73 3.08/3.66 296/3.62 3.08/3.76
Standard current (cooling) 17,3 17,2 18,0 17,3
Standard input (cooling) 3800 3890 4060 3890
Standard current (heating) 15,00 14,6 14,3 14,0
Standard input (heating) 3300 3280 3230 3140
Rated current 22,0

Rated input 4700,0

Outdoor air flow 3850,0

QOutdoor sound pressure level 64,0

Outdoor sound power level 72,0

Dimension (WxDxH) 946x410x810

Weight 735

Refrigerant charge amount, R32 2,4

Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/ Gas side) 4 x1/4"-3/8"+1x1/4"-1/2"

Chargeless pipe length 757

Additional charge 12,0

Max. length for all rooms 80,0

Max. length for one indoor unit 35,0

Max. height difference between IDU and CDU 15,0

Max. height difference between indoor units 10,0

Temp range cooling -15 - 50

Temp range heating -15-24

Power supply

V-Hz-Ph

57

220-240V~, 50Hz, 1Ph

* Preliminary Data

Turn to the experts



I INDOOR UNITS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

HI-WALL

INDOOR UNIT - HIGH WALL 15C HP

INFNTY

42QHGO007D8S* (NEW) | 42QHG009D8S* (NEW) 42QHGO012D8S* (NEW) 42QHGO018D8S* (NEW) 42QHG024D8S* (NEW)

Cooling Capacity 2,05 2,64 3,52 5,28 7,04
Heating Capacity 2,05 2,64 3,52 5,28 7,04
Indoor fan motor input 22 22 20 36 60
Indoor fan motor max current 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,7
Sound power level 56 56 56 58 63
Sound pressure level (Min. -~ Max.) 20-37 20-37 20-37 21-41 22-47

Air flow(Min. - Max.) 180~460 180~460 195-530 300-800 480-1090
Weight 8.0 8.0 8.7 n.2 13.6
Dimensions (WxDxH) 726x210x291 726x210x291 835x208x295 969x241x320 1083x244x336
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/Gas side) 1/4"-3/8" /4" - 3/8" 1/4"-3/8" /4" -1/2" 3/8"-5/8"

Power supply

INDOOR UNIT - HIGH WALL AB HP

220-240V-, 50Hz, 1Ph

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

42QHBO7D8S 42QHB09D8S 42QHB12D8S 42QHB18D8S 42QHB24D8S

Cooling Capacity 2,05 2,64 3,52 5,28 7,04
Heating Capacity 2,05 2,64 3,52 5,28 7,04

Indoor fan motor input 22 22 22 36 60

Indoor fan motor max current ©5 @15 0,5 0,5 0,7

Sound power level 55 55 57 60 63

Sound pressure level (Min. - Max.) 38/31/23/20 38/31/23/20 39/32/23/21 42/33/27/21 46/40/30/26
Air flow(Min. - Max.) 420/310/230/150 420/310/230/150 530/470/290/170 750/510/420/330 1050/750/560/450
Weight 7.3 7.3 8.2 10.8 129
Dimensions (WxDxH) 722x187x290 722x187x290 802x189x297 965x215x319 1080x226x335
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/Gas side) 1/4"-3/8" 1/4"-3/8" /4" -3/8" /4"-1/2" 3/8"-5/8"

Power supply

H/M/L/SL: High / Medium / Low / Super Low
WxDxH: Width x Depth x Height

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

* Preliminary Data

=

—

CONSOLE / UNDER CEILING )

INDOOR UNIT - CONSOLE

42QZA012D8S 42QZL018D8S-1

Cooling Capacity 3,52 5,28
Heating Capacity 3,52 5,28
Indoor fan motor input 67 96
Indoor fan motor max current 0,60 0,94
Sound power level 60 61
Sound pressure level (Min. - Max.) 43/41/35 44/42/36
Air flow(Min. - Max.) 530/480/360 880/760/650
Weight 15.0/19.5 28.0/33.5
Dimensions (WxDxH) 700X600X210 1068X675X235
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/Gas side) - 1/4'/3/8" 1/471/2"

Power supply

H/M/L/SL: High / Medium / Low / Super Low
WxDxH: Width x Depth x Height

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

58

220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

* Preliminary Data



I INDOOR UNITS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

CASSETTE

INDOOR UNIT - CASSETTE 42QTD007D8S 42QTD009D8S 42QTD012D8S 42QTDO018D8S-1

Cooling Capacity 2,05 2,64 852 5,28
Heating Capacity 2,05 2,64 3,52 5,28
Indoor fan motor input 45 45 45 45
Indoor fan motor max current 0,40 0,40 0,40 0,40
Sound power level 58 58 59 60
Sound pressure level (high/med/low) 42/39/36 42/39/36 42/39/36 45/42/36
Air flow (high/med/low) 560/430/390 560/430/390 560/430/390 680/550/400
Weight (Body) 15.0 15.0 16.5 16.5
Weight (Panel) 2.5 2.5 25 25
Dimensions (WxDxH)(Body) 570X570X260 570X570X260 570X570X260 570X570X260
Dimensions (WxDxH)(Panel) 647x647x50 647x647x50 647x647x50 647x647x50
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/Gas side) 1/4"-3/8" /4" - 3/8" /4" - 3/8" /4" - 3/8"
Power supply 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

Notes:

* The New Model of 42QTD018D8S-1is PCB board assembly changed

* D8S Model and D8S-1 Model can be connected with Current CDU, which model is 38QUS**D8S2/3/4/5
* Do not have 24K IDU due to communication protocol issue

DUCTED

INDOOR UNIT - DUCTED

42QSS007D8S 42QSS009D8S 42QsSs012D8S 42Qss018D8S

Cooling Capacity 2,05 2,64 82 5,28
Heating Capacity 2,05 2,64 3,52 5,28
Indoor fan motor input 130 130 130 90
Indoor fan motor max current 1M 1M 1M 1,20
Sound power level 60 60 60 61
Sound pressure level (high/med/low) 42/36/30 42/36/30 42/36/30 452/38/33
Air flow (high/med/low) 580/480/300 580/480/300 580/480/300 880/650/350
External static pressure 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-100
Weight 18.0 18.0 18.0 245
Dimensions (WxDxH) 700X450X200 700X450X200 700X450X200 880X674X210
Refrigerant piping (Liquid side/Gas side) /4" - 3/8" /4" - 3/8" /4" - 3/8" /4" -1/2"
Power supply 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz 220-240V /1Ph / 50Hz

Note
Do not have 24K IDU due to communication protocol issue
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I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 14K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 2)

COOLING

COMB.
11

HEATING

COMB.
11

I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 18K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 2)

COOLING

COMB.
11

HEATING

COMB.
11

COMBINATIONS
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)

UNITS

COMBINATIONS
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)
UNITS
UNIT A UNIT B

7

7

UNITS

7

7

7

COMBINATIONS
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)
UNITS

COMBINATIONS
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)

2,00

RATED CAPACITY
(kW)(NOM. COOLING)

2,00
2,50
3,50
4,10
2,05
179
1,51
2,05
1,76

RATED CAPACITY
W)(NOM. COOLING)

2,45
292
85
4,70
2,85
2,06
175
2,38
2,04

RATED CAPACITY
(kW)(NOM. COOLING)

2,64
3,35
2,60
3,09
2,70

RATED CAPACITY
(kW)(NOM. COOLING)

235
2,64
3,00
2,38

TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW)

TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW)

MAX.

1,40
1,40
1,40
1,61

2,08
2,08
2,08
2,08
2,08
2,08

1,23
1,23
1,23
1,35
176

1,41
1,41
1,41
1,55
2,02
2,02
2,02
2,02
2,02

2,00
2,50
3,50
5,00
4,20
4,70
5,30
5,20
5,40
5,40

2,00
2,50
3,50
4,10
4,10
4,10
4,10
4,10
4,10

2,50
290
3,80
4,70
4,70
4,70
4,75
4,75
4,75

UNIT B UNIT A UNIT B RATED

2,50
3,00
3,80
5,30
2,50
2,32
2,03
2715
2,40
2,80

1,54
1,54

2,50
3,00
3,80
5,30
5,00
5,30

TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW)
UNIT A UNIT B RATED MAX.

TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW)
UNIT A UNIT B RATED MAX.

MAX.

2,90
3,20
390
5,41
E15]
572
6,29
6,29
6,29
6,29

3,03
3,63
4,60
572
5,94
6,05
6,66
6,66
6,66
6,66

290
3,20
390
4,50
4,54
4,54
4,54
4,54
4,54

2,82
3,36
4,31
5,20
5,20
5,20
5,26
5,26
5,26

0,35
0,35
0,35
0,45
0,53
0,53
0,53
0,53
0,53
0,53

0,32
0,32
0,32
0,42
0,47
0,47
0,47
0,47
0,47
0,47

TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW)

0,30
0,30
0,30
0,40
0,43
0,43
0,43
0,43
0,43

0,62
0,77
1,08
1,27
1.27
1.27

0,77
097
1,30
146
1,46
146
1,46
146
146

TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW)

0,28
0,28
0,28
0,38
0,39
0,39
0,39
0,39
0,39

0,67
0,78
1,02

0,62
0,77
1,07
1,55
1,05
1,24
1,64
1,61

1,67
1,67

0,67
0,80
1,01
1,43
1,22
1,29
1,43
1,38
1,45
1,45

0,83
097
1,23
1,32
1,32
1,32
1,32
1,32
1,32

TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW)

MAX.
0,77
096
1,29
2,01
2,17
2,17
2,17
2,17
2,17
2,17

TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW)

MAX.
0,84
1,01
1,22
172
1,86
1,86
1,86
1,86
1,86
1,86

EER
(W/W)
3,75
878
372
371
4,0
4,10
4,00
4,00
4,00

EER
(W/W)
3,24
3,24
3,26
3,23
4,00
3,80
3,23
3,23
3,23
3,23



I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 21K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 3)

COOLING

COMB.
11

COMBINATIONS RATED CAPACITY
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H) (KW)(NOM. COOLING) TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW) TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW) EER
UNITS (W/W)
7 = — = —

2,00

1,43 2,00 2,90 0,38 0,62 0,78 3,21

9 9 = = 2,50 = = 1,43 2,50 3,20 0,38 0,78 097 3,21
12 12 = = 3,50 = = 1,43 3,50 3,90 0,38 1,09 1,31 3,21
18 18 = = 5,00 = = 1,65 5,00 6,50 0,48 1,55 179 3,22
7+7 7 7 = 20 210 = 2,01 4,20 5,49 0,56 1,31 1,88 3,21
749 7 9 = 2,06 2,64 = 2,01 4,70 5,80 0,56 1,46 198 3,21
7412 7 12 = 195 BES = 2,01 5,30 6,10 0,56 1,65 2,07 3,21
7+18 7 18 1,76 4,54 = 2,01 6,30 6,83 0,56 194 2,17 3,24
12
9+9 9 9 = 2,65 2,65 = 2,01 5,30 6,41 0,56 1,65 2,07 3,21
9+12 9 12 = 2,57 3,43 = 2,01 6,00 6,59 0,56 1,85 21 3,24
9+18 9 18 = 2,10 4,20 = 2,01 6,30 6,83 0,56 1,94 2,17 3,24
12412 12 12 = 310 3,10 — 2,01 6,20 6,83 0,56 191 217 3,24
T+7+7 7 7 7 2,03 2,03 2,03 2,44 6,10 7,20 0,68 1,88 2,35 3,24
7+7+9 7 7 9 192 192 2,47 2,44 6,30 7,26 0,68 194 2,35 3,24
18 7+7+12 7 7 12 1,70 1,70 29 2,44 6,30 7,32 0,68 194 2335 3,24
7+9+9 7 9 9 176 2,27 2,27 2,44 6,30 7,32 0,68 194 2,35 3,24
9+9+9 9 9 9 2,10 2,10 2,10 2,44 6,30 7,32 0,68 194 2,35 3,24

HEATING

COMB.
11

COMBINATIONS RATED CAPACITY
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H) (KW)(NOM. COOLING) TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW) TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW) EER
UNITS (W/W)
7 = — = —

2,50

1,43 2,50 6108 0,35 0,73 092 341

9 9 = = 3,00 = = 1,43 3,00 3,63 0,35 0,88 110 341
12 12 = = 3,80 = = 1,43 3,80 4,60 0,35 m 1,34 3.41
18 18 = = 5,30 = = 1,82 5,30 694 0,45 1,54 2,07 3,45
7+7 7 7 = 2,50 2,50 = 2,22 5,00 6,07 0,54 1,39 1,80 3,61
7+9 7 9 = 2,45 &5 = 2,22 5,60 6,40 0,54 155 1,89 3,61
7+12 7 12 = 2,21 3,79 = 2,22 6,00 6,74 0,54 1,64 198 3,65
7+18 7 18 179 4,61 = 2,22 6,40 7,55 0,54 1,76 2,07 6168
9+9 9 9 = 3,00 3,00 = 2,22 6,00 7,08 0,54 1,64 198 3165
9+12 9 12 = 2,74 3,66 = 2,22 6,40 7.28 0,54 175 2,01 3,65
9+18 9 18 = 2,13 4,27 = 2,22 6,40 75 0,54 177 2,07 3,62
12+12 12 12 = 3,20 3,20 = 2,22 6,40 7,55 0,54 175 2,07 3,65
T+7+7 7 7 7 2,25 2,25 2,25 2,70 6,74 795 0,65 1,80 2,25 3,75
7+7+9 7 7 9 2,07 2,07 2,66 2,70 6,80 795 0,65 1,81 2,25 875
7+7+12 7 7 12 1,86 1,86 3,18 2,70 690 8,09 0,65 1,84 2,25 875
7+9+9 7 9 9 193 2,48 2,48 2,70 690 8,09 0,65 1,84 2,25 8,75
9+9+9 9 9 9 2,30 2,30 2,30 2,70 690 8,09 0,65 1,84 2,25 3,75
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I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 27K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 3)

COOLING

COMBINATIONS RATED CAPACITY
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H) (KW)(NOM. COOLING) TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW) TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW) EER
UNITS (W/W)
7 — - — - 1,58 2,00 290 0,40

2,00 0,62 0,78 3,21

9 = = 2,50 = = 1,58 2,50 3,20 0,40 0,78 097 3,21

12 = = 3,50 = = 1,58 3,50 390 0,40 1,09 1,31 3,21

18 = = 5,00 = = 1,78 5,00 6,50 0,50 1,55 179 3,22

7 7 = 2,10 2,10 = 2,21 4,20 6,32 0,64 1,30 2,08 3,23

7 9 = 2,06 2,64 = 2,21 4,70 6,72 0,64 146 2,20 3,28

7+12 7 12 = 195 8185 = 2,21 5,30 7n 0,64 1,64 2,45 8,28
7+18 7 18 — 1,82 4,68 = 2,21 6,50 790 0,64 2,01 2,69 323
12 9+9 9 9 = 2,65 2,65 = 2,21 5,30 7n 0,64 1,64 2,45 8,23
9+12 ) 12 = 2,57 3,43 = 2,21 6,00 7,51 0,64 1,86 2,57 3,23
9+18 9 18 = 2,27 4,53 = 2,21 6,80 790 0,64 21 2,69 3,23
12+12 12 12 = 3,15 3,15 = 2,21 6,30 7,66 0,64 1555 2,64 3,28
12+18 12 18 = 2,72 4,08 = 2,21 6,80 790 0,64 21 2,69 3,23
T+7+7 7 7 7 2,43 2,43 2,43 2,77 7,30 8,69 0,76 2,26 29 828
T+7+9 7 7 9 2,25 2,25 2,90 2,77 7,40 8,69 0,76 2,29 291 323
7+7+12 7 7 12 213 213 3,65 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 29N 3,23
7+7+18 7 7 18 173 173 4,44 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 291 3,23
7+9+9 7 9 9 2,13 2,74 2,74 2,77 7,60 8,69 0,76 2,35 29 3,23
1:3 7+9+12 7 9 12 198 2,54 3,39 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 29 3,28
7+9+18 7 9 18 1,63 2,09 4,18 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 29 8128
7+12+12 7 12 12 1,78 3,06 3,06 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 29 828
9+9+9 9 9 9 2,63 2,63 2,63 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 291 823
9+9+12 9 9 12 2,37 2,37 3,16 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 29 3,23
Q+12+12 9 12 12 2]5) 2,87 2,87 2,77 790 8,69 0,76 2,45 29 3,23

HEATING

COMBINATIONS RATED CAPACITY
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H) (KW)(NOM. COOLING) TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (kW) TOTAL POWER INPUT (kW) EER
UNITS (W/W)
s [ owrs [ e | ora | owrs [ owrc | | wareo | x| | e | x|
7 — - 2,50 — - 1,58 2,50 290 0,40 0,69 0,87

3,61

9 = = 3,00 = = 1,58 3,00 3,20 0,40 0,83 1,04 3,61

12 = = 3,80 = = 1,58 3,80 390 0,40 1,05 1,26 3,61

18 = = 5,60 = = 1,82 5,60 6,95 0,50 (55 178 3,61

7 7 = 2,50 2,50 = 2,21 5,00 6,32 0,55 1,38 1,81 3,62

7 9 = 2,45 NS = 2,21 5,60 6,72 0,55 1,54 191 6168

7 12 = 2,21 379 = 2,21 6,00 n 0,55 1,61 212 372

7 18 — 196 5,04 = 2,21 7,00 790 0,55 1,88 2,34 373

9+9 ) ® = 3,00 3,00 = 2,21 6,00 7n 0,55 1,61 212 372
9+12 9 12 = 2,70 3,60 = 2,21 6,30 753 0,55 1,69 2,23 3,73
9+18 9 18 = 2,33 4,67 = 2,21 7,00 790 0,55 1,88 2,34 372
12+12 12 12 = 3,25 825 = 2,21 6,50 7,66 0,55 174 2,29 878
12+18 12 18 = 2,80 4,20 = 2,21 7,00 790 0,55 1,88 2,34 372
7+7+7 7 7 7 2,27 2,27 2,27 2,77 6,80 8,69 0,66 1,82 2,53 373
T+7+9 7 7 9 213 213 2,74 2,77 7,00 8,69 0,66 1,88 2,53 3,72
7+7+12 7 7 12 2,05 2,05 3,52 2,77 7,62 8,69 0,66 2,04 2,53 3,73
7+7+18 7 7 18 175 175 4,50 2,77 8,00 8,69 0,66 2,1 2,58 3,72
7+9+9 7 9 9 2,13 2,74 2,74 2,77 7,62 8,69 0,66 2,04 2,53 3,73
7+9+12 7 9 12 198 2,54 8,89, 2,77 790 8,69 0,66 2,12 2,53 372
7+9+18 7 9 18 1,65 2,12 4,24 2,77 8,00 8,69 0,66 215 258 372
7+12+12 7 12 12 1,81 3,10 3,10 2,77 8,00 8,69 0,66 215 2,53 372
9+9+9 © ©) 9 2,63 2,63 2,63 2,77 790 8,69 0,66 2,12 2,53 3,72
9+9+12 9 9 12 2,40 2,40 3,20 2,77 8,00 8,69 0,66 215 2,58 3,72
9+12+12 9 12 12 218 29 29 2,77 8,00 8,69 0,66 A5 2,58 3,72
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I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 28K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 4)

COOLING

COMB. INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)

UNITS

11
7+12
7+18
7+24
9+9

1:2 9+12
9+18
9+24
12+12
12+18
12+24
18+18

T+7+7
7+7+9
747412
7+7+18
7+9+9
7+9+12
1:3 7+9+18
7+12+12
9+9+9
9+9+12
9+9+18
9+12+12
12+12+12
T+7+7+7
TH7+7+9
TH7+7+12
T7+7+9+9
T+7+9+12
7+9+9+9
9+9+9+9

HEATING

UNITS

7+12
7+18
7+24
9+9
12 9+12
9+18
9+24
12+12
12+18
12+24
18+18
T+7+7
T+7+9
747412
7+7+18
7+9+9
7+9+12
1:3 7+9+18
7+12+12
9+9+9
9+9+12
9+9+18
Q+12+12
12+12+12
TH+7+7+7
T+7+7+9
TH+7+7+12
7+7+9+9
7+7+9+12
7+9+9+9
9+9+9+9

O 0 0 O N NN NN

N

O NN NN NN

© 0 0 0 N NN

SIS

0O 0 0 O N NN NN

IN]

O NN NN NN

UNIT B
7

O 0 N NN NN

COMBINATIONS
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)

NIT D

12

NIT D

12
9
12

NIT A

2,00
2,50
3,50
5,00
7,00
2,10
2,06
195
196
2,03
2,65
2,57
2,43
2,70
3,25
292
317
3,75
2,00
198
191

171

190
1,88
1,61

1,76
2,37
2,34
195
2,13
2,60
2,05
192
1,74

1,80
1,64
1,69
2,05

RATED CAPACITY
(kW)(NOM. COOLING)

NIT A

2,50
3,00
3,80
5,60
7,60
2,50
2,45
2,21

218
2,21

3,00
3,00
2,63
2,59
SY5;
3,20
333
4,00
2,33
2,37
2,29
193
2,38
2,20
1,81

199
293
2,64
2,20
2,40
293
2,28
2,12

193
199
1,82
1,87
2,28

UNITB

20
2,64
3,88
5,04
697
2,65
3,43
4,87
7,20
3,25
4,38
©,33
3,75
2,00
198
191
1,71
2,45
2,41
2,06
3,02
2,37
2,34
195
2,84
2,60
2,05
192
174
1,80
1,64
2,17
2,05

2,33
305
392
495
2,68
3,77
4,66
341
293
3,52
4,40
3,20
293
2,28
2,12
193
2,56
2,34
2,4
2,28

63

2,05
2,46
299
2,31
2,81
2,17
2,05

2,28
2,73
3,31
2,56
312
2,41
2,28

L COOLING CAPACITY
(kW) AL POWER INPUT (kW) EER

AL COOLING CAPACITY
(kW) AL POWER INPUT (kW) EER
MAX. m RATED MAX.

290
3,20
390
7,01
8,50
6,73
7,10
7,55
8,37
9,74
7
774
8,37
9,28
8,19
8,37
8,37
8,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
9,37
.37
9,37
9,37
9,37
11,01
1,01
1,01
1,01
1,01
1,01
1,01

0,40
0,40
0,40
0,50
0,70
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,61
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,73
0,83
0,83
0,83
0,83
0,83
0,83
0,83

2,96
2,34
1,85
2,00
2,18
2,40
2,09
2,31
2,40
2,40
2,18
2,40
2,40
2,40
2,40
2,47
2,47
2,47
2,47
2,49
2,48
2,50

0,69
0,83
1,05
155
21
1,39
1,55
1,66
2,16
27
1,66
194
2,19
2,63
2,08
2,22
2,77
2,22
192
214
2,28
2,37
2,28
2,36
2,37
2,36
2,36
2,36
2,37
2,37
2,37
2,45
2,45
2,45
2,45
2,45
2,45
2,45

2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
2,87
3,09
3,09
3,09
3,09
3,09
3,09
3,09

0,87
1,04
1,26
1,78
2,21
196
2,08
2,20
2,69
2,91
2,20
2,32
2,69
294
2,40
2,69
2,69
2,69
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
2,84
3,06
3,06
3,06
3,06
3,06
3,06
3,06

(W/W)

3,21
3.21
3,21
3,22
3,22
3,21
3.21
3,21
3.21
3,21
3.21
3,21
3,21
3,21
3,21
3.21
3,21
3,21
8125
3,25
325
325
3,25
3,25
3,25
8§25
3,25
8125
3,25
3,25
3,25
3,32
8,22
3,32
8,82
3,30
3,31
3,29

(W/W)

3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,61
3,65
365
3,73
372
3,73
873
3,72
373
373
3,73
372
372
372
3,72
372
372
372
372
3,72
372



I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 36K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 4)

COOLING

COMBINATIONS -
COMB. INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)

RATED CAPACITY TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY
W)(NOM. COOLING) (kW)
UNITS
NIT D

NITA | UNITB NITC

AL POWER INPUT (kW) EER
(W/W)
MIN RATE

7 7 = = = 2,00 = 1,59 2,00 290 0,45 0,62 0,78 3,21

9 9 = = = 2,50 = = = 1,59 2,50 3,20 0,45 0,78 0,97 3,21

12 12 = = = 3,50 = = = 1,59 3,50 390 0,45 1,09 1,31 3,21

18 18 = = = 5,00 = = = 1,80 5,00 6,50 0,58 1,56 1,79 3,21

24 24 = = = 7,00 = = = 2,01 7,00 8,00 0,62 2,18 2,29 3,21
7+7 7 7 = = 2,10 2,10 = = 2,23 4,20 6,36 0,63 1,31 2,15 3,21
749 7 9 = = 2,06 2,64 = = 2,23 4,70 6,57 0,63 1,46 2,31 3,21
7+12 7 12 = = 2,08 347 = = 2,23 5,50 6,89 0,63 171 2,48 3,21
7424 7 24 = = 2,05 7,05 = = 2,23 9,10 1,21 0,63 2,83 3,14 3,21
7+18 7 18 — = 196 5,04 = = 2,23 7,00 8,48 0,63 2,18 291 3,21
9+9 9 9 = = 2,65 2,65 = = 2,23 5,30 6,89 0,63 1,65 2,48 3,21
9+12 9 12 = = 2,57 3,43 = = 2,23 6,00 7,42 0,63 1,87 2,64 3,21
9+18 9 18 = = 2,50 5,00 = = 2,23 7,50 9,54 0,63 2,34 297 3,21
9+24 9 24 = = 2,65 7,05 = = 2,23 9,70 1,80 0,63 3,02 3,30 3,21
12+12 12 12 = = 3,50 3,50 = = 2,23 7,00 795 0,63 2,18 2,81 3.21
12+18 12 18 = = 3,40 510 = = 2,23 8,50 10,07 0,63 2,65 297 321
12424 12 24 = = 3,33 6,67 = = 2,23 10,00 1,80 0,63 312 3,24 3,21
18+18 18 18 = = 5,00 5,00 = = 2,23 10,00 10,60 0,63 312 3180 3,21
T+7+7 7 7 7 = 2,00 2,00 2,00 = 2,86 6,00 7,42 0,79 1,85 297 325
7+7+9 7 7 9 = 198 198 2,54 = 2,86 6,50 795 0,79 2,01 314 3,23
T+7+12 7 7 12 = 2,02 2,02 3,46 = 2,86 7,50 9,01 0,79 2,33 3,30 3,22
7+7+18 7 7 18 = 197 197 5,06 = 2,86 9,00 1,66 0,79 2,80 3,63 3,21
T+7+24 7 7 24 = 2,03 2,03 6,95 = 2,86 11,00 13,25 0,79 3,42 3,80 3,22
7+9+9 7 9 9 = 196 2,52 2,52 = 2,86 7,00 9,01 0,79 217 3,30 3,23
7+9+12 7 9 12 = 2,00 2,57 3,43 = 2,86 8,00 10,07 0,79 2,48 3,47 3,22
7+9+18 7 9 18 = 196 2,51 5,03 = 2,86 9,50 11,66 0,79 296 3,63 3,21
7+9+24 7 9 24 = 2,01 2,59 690 = 2,86 1,50 13,25 0,79 3,57 3,83 3,22
7+12+12 7 12 12 = 2,03 3,48 3,48 = 2,86 9,00 10,60 0,79 2,80 3,47 3,21
7+12+18 7 12 18 = 1,89 3,24 4,86 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 312 3,63 3,21
7+12+24 7 12 24 = 1,87 3,21 6,42 = 2,86 11,50 13,25 0,79 S5 3,76 8§22
7+18+18 7 18 18 = 1,63 49 419 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 3,12 3,63 3,21
9+9+9 9 9 9 = 2,50 2,50 2,50 = 2,86 7,50 10,07 0,79 2,34 3,47 82
9+9+12 9 9 12 = 2,55 2,55 3,40 = 2,86 8,50 10,60 0,79 2,65 3,47 3,21
9+9+18 9 9 18 = 2,50 2,50 5,00 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 312 3,63 3,21
+9+24 9 9 24 = 2,46 2,46 6,57 = 2,86 1,50 1,66 0,79 3,57 3,63 3,22
9+12+12 9 12 12 = 2,59 3,45 3,45 = 2,86 9,50 1,66 0,79 296 3,63 3.21
9+12+18 9 12 18 = 2,31 3,08 4,62 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 3,12 3,63 3,21
9+12+24 9 12 24 = 2,00 2,67 5,33 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 3n 3,63 3,22
9+18+18 9 18 18 = 2,00 4,00 4,00 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 312 3,638 3,21
12+12+12 12 12 12 = Y 83 383 = 2,86 10,00 11,66 0,79 3,12 3,63 3,21
12+12+18 12 12 18 = 2,86 2,86 4,29 = 2,86 10,00 1,66 0,79 312 3,63 3,21
TH7H7+T 7 7 7 7 2,05 2,05 2,05 2,05 3,71 8,20 10,60 0,89 2,30 3,30 3,56
T+7+7+9 7 7 7 9 198 198 198 2355 371 8,50 N,66 0,89 2,50 347 3,40
T+7+7+12 7 7 7 12 2,02 2,02 2,02 3,45 371 9,50 12,72 0,89 2,88 (1) 8180
T+7+7+18 7 7 7 18 1,88 1,88 1,88 4,85 3,71 10,50 13,78 0,89 3,27 4,29 3,21
7+7+9+9 7 7 9 9 197 197 2,58 2,53 371 9,00 12,72 0,89 2,73 3,63 3,30
T+7+9+12 7 7 9 12 2,00 2,00 2,57 3,43 3,71 10,00 13,25 0,89 3,12 396 3,21
7+7+9+18 7 7 9 18 179 179 2,30 4,61 371 10,50 13,78 0,89 327 4,29 3,21
TH7+12+12 7 7 12 12 193 193 822 &2 371 10,50 13,78 0,89 3,27 4,29 3,21
7+9+9+9 7 9 9 9 196 2,51 2,51 2,51 3,71 9,50 13,25 0,89 294 3,80 3,23
7+9+9+12 7 9 9 12 2,01 2,58 2,58 3,44 3.71 10,60 13,78 0,89 8180 4,29 3,21
7+9+9+18 7 9 9 18 173 2,22 2,22 4,44 3,71 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
7+9+12+12 7 9 12 12 1,86 2,39 318 3,18 371 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
TH12+12+12 7 12 12 12 1,73 296 296 296 3,71 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
9+9+9+9 9 9 9 9 2,65 2,65 2,65 2,65 3,71 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
9+9+9+12 9 9 9 12 2,45 2,45 2,45 3,26 371 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
9+9+9+18 9 9 9 18 212 212 212 4,24 3.71 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
9+9+12+12 9 9 12 12 2,27 2,27 3,03 3,03 371 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
Q+12+12+12 9 12 12 12 212 2,83 2,83 2,83 3,71 10,60 13,78 0,89 3,30 4,29 3,21
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I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 36K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 4)

HEATING

COMB.

UNITS

9+9
9412
9+18
9+24
12+12
12+18
12+24
18+18
T+7+7
T47+9
T+7+12
7+7+18
747424
7+9+9
7+9+12
7+9+18
749424
7+12+12
7+12+18
7412424
7+18+18
9+9+9
9+9+12
9+9+18
9+9+24
9+12412
9+12+18
9+12+24
9+18+18
12412412
12+12+18
T+7+7+7
TH7+7+9
7747412
7+7+7+18
T7+7+9+9
T+7+9+12
747+9+18
T+7+12+12
7+9+9+9
74949412
7+9+9+18
7+9+12+12
7H12+12+12
7412412418
9+9+9+9
9+9+9+12
94949418
9+9+12+12
Q+12+12+12

© O 0 O V0 Vv vV 0 -

SR

© O 0 O 0 -

COMBINATIONS
INDOOR (X1000 BTU/H)

18
12
12
18

2,50

3,00
3,80
5,60
7,60
2,50
2,45
2,21

2,24
2,21

3,00
3,00
293
2,78
875
3,76
3,50
5,50
2,50
2,37
2,29
2,52
2,21

2,38
2,50
2,37
210
2,48
2,18
195
1,87
3,33
3,30
2,88
2,57
3,14
2,65
2,30
2,30
3,83
3,29
2,50
2,57
2,50
2,15
2,58
2,40
2,05
2,21
2,47
2,27
195
210
195
171

3,00
2,77
2,40
2,57
2,40

2,50
3,05
392
6,47
7,58
3,06
4,29
6,09
7,20
4,26
5159
6,70
4,81
3,33
4,40
879
6,86
4,18
5,3
6,13
4,60
3,83
493
2,50
2,57
2,50
2,15
3,32
3,09
2,63
379
318
292
2,51
3,60
G5
294
3,00
277
2,40
3,43
3,20

65

2,50
3,30
4,29
5,54
3,32
41
5,27
379
3,18
3,89
5,02
3,60
3k
4,41
3,00
3,69
4,80
3,43
3,20

L COOLING CAPACITY
(kW) AL POWER INPUT (kW) EER

&3
2,38
2,74
3,17
3,31
3,03
318
8,31
319
2,75
3,03
319
3,32
3,17
318
3,18
3,19
3,17
319
2,59
293
3,19
3,29
3,19
3,24
318
3,29
3.24
3,30
3,31
3,30
3,31
83
3,31
3,31
3,31
8,31
3,31

(W/W)

3,62
3,62
3,62
3,61
3,61
868
3,63
3,63
3,62
3,62
3,63
3,63
3,62
3,62
3,62
3,62
3,62
3,61
3,65
8165
3,65
3,63
3,63
3,65
3,65
3,63
3,63
3,63
3,62
3,62
3,61
3,63
3,63
3,61
3,61
3,63
3,62
3,62
3,61
3,63
3,61
3,86
37/
3,70
3165
3,70
3,70
3,63
3,65
3,70
3,64
3,63
3,64
3,63
&8
3,63
3,63
3,63
3,63
3,63



I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 42K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 5)

COOLING

COMBINATIO RATED CAPACITY OOLING CAPACITY AL R [N
comp.| 'NDOOR (X1000 BTU/H) (kW)(NOM COOLING) W) 333
UNITS (W/W)
NITB | UNITC ITA UNITB UNIT

7 2,00 i 5 ! ! b 3,22

9 = = = = 2,50 = = = = 1,66 2,50 3,20 0,45 0,78 097 3,22

11 12 = = = = 3,50 — = = = 1,66 3,50 390 0,45 1,09 1,30 8122
18 = = = = 5,00 = = = = 1,85 5,00 6,50 0,58 1,56 179 3,21

24 = = = = 7,00 — = = = 2,09 7,00 8,20 0,70 2,18 2,29 3,21

7+7 7 = = = 2,10 20 = = = 2,34 4,20 7,38 0,63 1,30 2,16 3,23

79 9 = = = 2,06 2,64 = = = 2,34 4,70 7,63 0,63 146 2,31 3,23
7+12 12 = = = 2,03 3,47 = = = 2,34 5,50 8,00 0,63 1,70 2,50 3,23
7+18 18 = = = 196 5,04 = = = 2,34 7,00 9,84 0,63 217 2,65 3,23
7+24 24 = = = 2,05 7,05 = = = 2,34 9,10 1,69 0,63 2,83 298 3.21
9+9 9 = = = 2,65 2,65 = = = 2,34 5,30 8,00 0,63 1,64 2,50 3,23
Q+12 12 — = = 2,57 3,43 = = — 2,34 6,00 8,61 0,63 1,86 2,53 23
9+18 18 = = = 2,50 5,00 = = = 2,34 7,50 1,07 0,63 2,34 2,80 3.21
9+24 24 = = = 2,65 7,05 = = = 2,34 9,70 12,30 0,63 3,02 3,17 3,21
12+12 12 — = = 3,50 3,50 = = = 2,34 7,00 9,23 0,63 217 2,65 328
12+18 18 = = = 3,40 5,10 = = = 2,34 8,50 1,69 0,63 2,65 3,06 3,21
12+24 24 — = = .83 6,67 = = = 2,34 10,00 12,30 0,63 3,12 EES 3,21
18+18 18 — = = 525 5255 = = = 2,34 10,50 12,30 0,63 3,27 BISS 3,21
T+7+7 7 7 = = 2,00 2,00 2,00 = — 2,89 6,00 7,38 0,78 1,85 298 8§25
7+7+9 7 7 9 = = 198 198 2,54 = — 2,89 6,50 8,61 0,78 2,00 317 8125
7+7+12 7 7 12 = = 2,02 2,02 3,46 = = 2,89 7,50 9.23 0,78 2,31 3,35 3.25
7+7+18 7 7 18 = = 197 197 5,06 = = 2,89 9,00 1,07 0,78 278 3,54 3,24
T+7+24 7 7 24 = = 2,03 2,03 695 = = 2,89 11,00 12,92 0,78 3,42 378 3,22
7+9+9 7 9 9 = = 196 2,52 2,52 = = 2,89 7,00 9,23 0,78 2,15 3,28 3.25
7+9+12 7 9 12 = = 2,00 2,57 343 = = 2,89 8,00 10,46 0,78 2,46 3,43 3.25
7+9+18 7 9 18 = = 196 2,51 5,03 = = 2,89 9,50 1,07 0,78 293 3,65 3,24
7+9+24 7 9 24 = = 2,01 2,59 6,90 = = 2,89 11,50 1292 0,78 57 3,88 3,22
7+12+12 7 12 12 = = 2,03 3,48 3,48 = = 2,89 9,00 11,07 0,78 2,78 3,54 3,24
7+12+18 7 12 18 = = 199 3.4 51 = = 2,89 10,50 12,30 0,78 3,26 373 3,22
7H12+24 7 12 24 = = 1,87 3,21 6,42 = = 2,89 11,50 1292 0,78 3,57 3,88 3,22
7+18+18 7 8 18 = = 1,87 4,81 4,81 = = 2,89 11,50 1292 0,78 3,57 3,88 3,22
9+9+9 9 9 9 = = 2,67 2,67 2,67 = = 2,89 8,00 10,46 0,78 2,46 873 8425
9+9+12 9 9 12 = = 2,70 2,70 3,60 = = 2,89 9,00 1292 0,78 2,78 3,54 3,24
9+9+18 9 9 18 = = 2,63 2,63 525 = = 2,89 10,50 12,30 0,78 3,26 S8 8§22
9+9+24 9 9 24 = = 2,46 2,46 6,57 = = 2,89 1,50 12,92 0,78 S5 3,88 3,22
Q+12+12 9 12 12 = = 2,45 V27 327 = = 2,89 9,00 1,07 0,78 2,78 3,54 3,24
9+12+18 9 12 18 = = 2,54 3,38 5,08 = = 2,89 1,00 1,69 0,78 3,42 373 3,22
9+12+24 9 12 24 = = 2,30 3,07 6,13 = = 2,89 1,50 1292 0,78 3,57 3,88 3,22
9+18+18 9 18 18 = = 2,40 4,80 4,80 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,78 3,74 3,88 3.21
12+12+12 12 12 12 = = 317 317 317 = = 2,89 9,50 11,07 0,78 2,93 3,65 3,24
12+12+18 12 12 18 = = 3,29 3,29 493 = = 2,89 1,50 1292 0,78 3.57 3,88 3,22
12+12+24 12 12 24 = = 3,00 3,00 6,00 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,78 3,74 3.88 3,21
12+18+18 12 18 18 = = 3,00 4,50 4,50 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,78 3,74 3,88 3,21
TH7+7+7 7 7 7 7 = 2,00 2,00 2,00 2,00 = 3,69 8,00 10,50 0,89 2,45 385 3,26
TH7+7+9 7 7 7 9 = 198 198 198 2,55 = 3,69 8,50 11,07 0,89 2,61 3,54 3,26
TH7+7+12 7 7 7 12 = 2,02 2,02 2,02 3,45 = 3,69 9,50 1,69 0,89 292 3,65 525
7+7+7+18 7 7 7 18 = 2,06 2,06 2,06 53 = 3,69 11,50 12,30 0,89 357 4,10 3,22
T+7+7+24 7 7 7 24 = 1,87 1,87 1,87 6,40 = 3,69 12,00 (8158 0,89 3,74 4,29 3,21
7+7+9+9 7 7 9 9 = 2,08 2,08 2,67 2,67 = 3,69 9,50 1,69 0,89 292 3,65 3,25
T+7+9+12 7 7 9 12 = 2,00 2,00 2,57 3,43 = 3,69 10,00 12,30 0,89 3,08 4,0 8125
7+7+9+18 7 7 9 18 = 196 196 2,52 5,05 = 3,69 1,50 12,30 0,89 157 4,0 3,22
7+7+9+24 7 7 9 24 179 179 2,30 6,13 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,89 3,74 4,29 3,21
T+7+12+12 7 7 12 12 = 193 193 3,32 3,32 = 3,69 10,50 12,92 0,89 325 4,0 3.23
7+7+12+18 7 7 12 18 = 1,83 1,83 314 4,70 = 3,69 1,50 13,53 0,89 3,57 4,0 3,22
T+7+12+24 7 7 12 24 = 172 1,72 295 590 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3,21
7+7+18+18 7 7 18 18 = 172 1,72 4,43 4,43 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3,21
7+9+9+9 7 9 9 9 = 2,06 2,65 2,65 2,65 = 3,69 10,00 12,30 0,89 3,08 40 3.25
7+9+9+12 7 9 9 12 = 199 2355 2155 341 = 3,69 10,50 12,92 0,89 3.25 410 3,23
7+9+9+18 7 9 9 18 = 1,87 24 2.4 4,81 = 3,69 1,50 13,53 0,89 3,57 40 3.22
7+9+9+24 7 9 9 24 = 1,76 2,26 2,26 6,02 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3.21
7+9+12+12 7 9 12 12 = 2,01 2,59 3,45 3,45 = 3,69 11,50 13,53 0,89 3,57 4,10 3,22
7+9+12+18 7 9 12 8 = 1,83 2,35 3,13 4,70 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,89 374 4,29 3.21
T7+9+12+24 7 9 12 24 = 1,66 213 2,84 5,68 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3.21
7+9+18+18 7 9 18 18 = 1,66 213 4,26 4,26 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3,21
TH12+12+12 7 12 12 12 = 1,87 3,21 3,21 3,21 = 3,69 11,50 18158 0,89 S/ 4,10 3,22
7+12+12+18 7 12 12 18 = 171 2,94 294 4,41 = 3,69 12,00 18:58 0,89 374 4,29 3,21
9+9+9+9 9 9 9 9 = 2,63 2,63 2,63 2,683 = 3,69 10,50 12,92 0,89 8125 4,0 328
9+9+9+12 9 9 9 12 = 2,65 2,65 2,65 3,54 = 3,69 1,50 13,53 0,89 8,57 4,0 3122
9+9+9+18 9 9 9 18 — 2,40 2,40 2,40 4,80 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,89 3.74 4,29 3,21
9+9+9+24 9 9 9 24 = 2,17 2,17 217 5,79 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3,21
9+9+12+12 9 9 12 12 = 2,46 2,46 3,29 3.29 = 3,69 1,50 13,53 0,89 3,57 40 3,22
9+9+12+18 9 9 12 18 = 2,25 2,25 3,00 4,50 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,89 3,74 4,29 3,21
9+9+12+24 9 9 12 24 = 2,05 2,05 273 5,47 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3,21
Q+12+12+12 9 12 12 12 = 2,30 3,07 3,07 3,07 = 3,69 1,50 13,53 0,89 3,57 40 3,22
9+12+12+18 9 12 12 18 = 217 2,89 2,89 4,34 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3.21
12+12+12+12 12 12 12 12 — 2,88 2,88 2,88 2,88 — 3,69 11,50 13,53 0,89 3,57 4,10 3,22
12+12+12+18 12 12 12 18 = 273 2,73 273 4,10 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,89 3,83 4,29 3,21
THTHTHT+T 7 7 7 7 7 210 20 210 210 210 4,18 10,50 14,00 1,01 3,09 496 3,40
TH7+7+7+9 7 7 7 7 9 2,08 2,08 2,08 2,08 2,68 4,18 11,00 14,00 1,01 3,24 496 3,40
TH7+7+7+12 7 7 7 7 12 2,01 2,01 2,01 2,01 3,45 4,18 11,50 14,00 1,01 3,42 496 3,37
TH7+7+7+18 7 7 7 7 18 1,87 1,87 1,87 1,87 4,81 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 373 496 3,30
TH/+7+9+9 7 7 7 9 9 2,06 2,06 2,06 2,65 2,65 4,18 1,50 14,00 1,01 3,42 496 SIS
T+7+7+9+12 7 7 7 9 12 2,00 2,00 2,00 2,57 3,43 4,18 12,00 14,00 1,01 S 496 337
7+7+7+9+18 7 7 7 9 18 1,79 179 1,79 2,31 4,61 418 12,30 14,00 1,01 Sy74E 496 3,30
7+7+9+9+9 7 7 9 9 9 2,05 2,05 2,68 2,63 2,63 4,8 12,00 14,00 1,01 3,57 496 8187
7+7+9+9+12 7 7 9 9 12 196 196 2,52 2,52 3185 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,69 496 3,38
7+7+9+9+18 7 7 9 9 18 1,72 172 2,21 2,21 4,43 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,75 496 3.28
5 T+7+12+12+12 7 7 12 12 12 172 1,72 295 295 295 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,73 496 3.30
- T+7+12+12+18 7 7 12 12 18 1,54 1,54 2,64 2,64 395 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,76 496 3.27
7+9+9+9+9 7 9 9 9 9 2,00 2,57 2,57 2,57 2,57 4,8 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,69 496 3,33
7+9+9+9+12 7 9 9 9 12 1,87 2.4 2.4 2,41 3.21 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 373 496 3,30
7+9+9+9+18 7 9 9 9 18 1,66 213 213 213 4,26 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,76 496 3,27
7+9+9+12+12 7 9 9 12 12 176 2,26 2,26 3,01 3,01 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 873 496 3,30
TH9+12+12+12 7 9 12 12 12 1,66 213 2,84 2,84 2,84 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 375 496 3,28
Q+9+9+9+9 9 9 9 9 9 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 873 496 3,30
Q+9+9+9+12 9 9 9 9 12 2,31 2,31 2,31 2,31 3,08 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 S73 4,96 3,30
9+9+9+9+18 9 9 9 9 18 2,05 2,05 2,05 2,05 4,10 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 3,76 4,96 3,27
9+9+9+12+12 9 9 9 12 12 217 217 217 2,89 2,89 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 35 4,96 3,28
Q+9+12+12+12 9 9 12 12 12 2,05 2,05 2,73 2,73 2,73 4,18 12,30 14,00 1,01 £ 715 496 3,28



I INDOOR COMBINATION AND VARIABLE CAPACITY FOR 42K HEAT PUMP (SYSTEM 5)

HEATING

COMBINATIONS RATED CAPACITY OOLING CAPACITY AL R [N
comp.| 'NDOOR (X1000 BTU/H) (kW)(NOM COOLING) W) 333
UNITS (W/W)
UNITB | UNITC | UNITD UNITB UNIT

7 = A 8 5 g 3,61

9 = = = = 3,00 = = = = 1,66 3,00 3,20 0,45 0,83 1,04 3,61

11 12 = = = = 3,80 — = — = 1,66 3,80 3,90 0,45 1,05 1,26 3,61
18 = = = — 5,60 = = — = 1,85 5,60 7,00 0,58 155 178 3,61

24 = = = — 7,60 = = — = 2,09 7,60 8,50 0,70 2,10 2,20 3,62

7+7 7 = = = 2,50 2,50 = = = 2,34 5,00 7,38 0,57 1,38 195 3,63

7+9 9 = = = 2,45 315 = = = 2,34 5,60 7,63 0,57 1,54 2,09 3,63
7+12 12 = = = 2,21 379 = = = 2,34 6,00 8,00 0,57 1,65 2,26 3,63
7+18 18 = = = 2,24 576 = = = 2,34 8,00 9,84 0,57 2,20 2,39 3,63
7+24 24 = = = 2,21 7,59 = = = 2,34 9.80 1,69 0,57 2,71 2,70 3,62
9+9 9 = = — 3,00 3,00 = = = 2,34 6,00 8,00 0,57 1,65 2,26 3,63

1:2 9+12 12 = = — 291 3,89 = = = 2,34 6,80 8,61 0,57 1,87 2,29 3,63
9+18 18 = = = 293 5,87 = = = 2,34 8,80 1,07 0,57 2,42 2,53 3,63
9+24 24 = = = 2,78 7,42 = = = 2,34 10,20 12,30 0,57 2,82 2,86 3,62
12+12 12 = = = 875 37 = = = 2,34 7,50 9,23 0,57 2,07 2,39 3,63
12+18 18 = = = 3,76 5,64 = = = 2,34 9,40 1,69 0,57 2,59 2,76 Sics
12424 24 = = = 3,50 7,00 = = = 2,34 10,50 12,30 0,57 290 3,03 3,62
18+18 8 = = = 5,50 5,50 = = = 2,34 11,00 12,30 0,57 3,04 3,038 3,62
T7+7+7 7 7 = = 2,50 2,50 2,50 = = 2,89 7,50 8,61 o7 2,05 2,70 3,65
7+7+9 7 7 9 = = 2,37 2,37 3,05 = = 2,89 7,80 9,23 0,71 214 2,86 3,65
7+7+12 7 7 12 = = 2,29 2,29 392 = = 2,89 8,50 9,84 071 2,33 3,03 3,65
7+7+18 7 7 18 = = 2,52 2,52 6,47 = = 2,89 1,50 12,30 071 316 3,20 3,64
T+7+24 7 7 24 = = 2,21 2,21 7,58 = = 2,89 12,00 12,92 071 3.31 3,37 3,62
7+9+9 7 9 9 = = 2,38 3,06 3,06 — = 2,89 8,50 9,84 071 2,33 297 3,65
7+9+12 7 9 12 = = 2,50 3,21 4,29 = = 2,89 10,00 12,30 071 2,74 310 3,65
7+9+18 7 9 18 — — 2,37 3,04 6,09 = = 2,89 11,50 12,30 0,71 316 3,30 3,64
7+9+24 7 9 24 = = 210 2,70 7.20 — = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 Sl 3,50 3,62
7+12+12 7 12 12 = = 2,48 4,26 4,26 = = 2,89 11,00 12,30 0,71 3,01 3,20 3,65
7+12+18 7 12 18 = = 218 373 5,59 = = 2,89 11,50 12,30 0,71 3,17 3,37 3,63
7+12+24 7 12 24 = = 195 B 6,70 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3,32 3,50 3,61
7+18+18 7 18 18 = = 195 5,02 5,02 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3,32 3,50 3,61
9+9+9 9 9 9 = = Sies S .83 = = 2,89 10,00 12,30 0,71 2,74 837 ety
9+9+12 9 9 12 = = 3,30 3,30 4,40 = = 2,89 11,00 12,30 0,71 3,01 3,20 3,65
9+9+18 9 9 18 = = 2,88 2,88 575 = = 2,89 11,50 12,30 0,71 3,17 S/ 3,63
9+9+24 9 9 24 = = 2,57 2,57 6,86 = = 2,89 12,00 12,92 0,71 8182 3,50 3,61
Q+12+12 9 12 12 = = 314 4,8 4,18 = = 2,89 1,50 12,30 0,71 316 3,20 3,64
9+12+18 9 12 18 = = 2,77 3,69 5,54 = = 2,89 12,00 12,92 0,71 3,31 3,37 3,62
9+12+24 9 12 24 = = 2,40 3,20 6,40 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3,32 3,50 3,61
9+18+18 9 18 18 = = 2,40 4,80 4,80 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3,32 3,50 3,61
12+12+12 12 12 12 = = 3,83 3,83 3,83 = = 2,89 1,50 12,30 0,71 316 3,30 3,64
12+12+18 12 12 18 = = 3,43 3,43 514 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3.31 3,50 3,62
12+12+24 12 12 24 = = 3,00 3,00 6,00 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3,32 3,50 3,61
12+18+18 12 18 18 = = 3,00 4,50 4,50 = = 2,89 12,00 1292 0,71 3,32 3,50 3,61
TH7+7+7 7 7 7 7 = 2,50 2,50 2,50 2,50 = 3,69 10,00 12,67 0,81 2,74 3,03 3,65
TH7+7+9 7 7 7 9 = 2,57 2,57 2,57 3,30 = 3,69 1,00 1292 0,81 3,01 3,20 3,65
TH7+7+12 7 7 7 12 = 2,50 2,50 2,50 4,29 = 3,69 1,80 13,53 0,81 828 3,30 3,65
7+7+7+18 7 7 7 18 = 25 215 25 5,54 = 3,69 12,00 SIS 0,81 Sl 371 3,63
TH7+7+24 7 7 7 24 = 191 191 191 6,56 = 3,69 12,30 (8158 0,81 3,40 3,88 3,62
7+7+9+9 7 7 9 9 = 2,63 2,63 3,38 3,38 = 3,69 12,00 18158 0,81 S20 3,30 3,65
T+7+9+12 7 7 9 12 = 2,40 2,40 3,09 41 = 3,69 12,00 18}58 0,81 3,29 371 3,65
7+7+9+18 7 7 9 18 = 2,05 2,05 2,63 5,27 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 el 371 3168
7+7+9+24 7 7 9 24 1,83 1,83 2,36 6,28 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,81 3,41 3,88 3,61
7+7+12+12 7 7 12 12 = 2,21 2,21 379 3,79 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,30 371 3,64
7+7+12+18 7 7 12 18 = 191 191 3,27 49 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,31 371 3,63
T+7+12+24 7 7 12 24 = 1,72 1,72 2,95 590 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,81 341 3,88 3,61
7+7+18+18 7 7 18 18 = 1,68 1,68 4,32 4,32 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,32 3,88 3,61
7+9+9+9 7 9 9 9 = 2,47 3,18 318 318 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,29 371 3,65
7+9+9+12 7 9 9 12 = 2,27 292 292 3,89 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,30 371 3,64
7+9+9+18 7 9 9 18 = 195 2,51 2,51 5,02 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,31 371 3,63
7+9+9+24 7 9 9 24 = 176 2,26 2,26 6,02 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,81 341 3,88 3,61
7+9+12+12 7 9 12 12 = 210 2,70 3,60 3,60 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3.3 371 3,63
7+9+12+18 7 9 12 18 = 1,83 2,35 3,13 4,70 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,32 3,88 3,61
7+9+12+24 7 9 12 24 = 1,66 213 2,84 5,68 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,81 3,41 3,88 3,61
7+9+18+18 7 9 18 18 = 1,62 2,08 4,15 4,15 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3.8 3,88 3,62
7+12+12+12 7 12 12 12 = 195 SES EES .89 = 3,69 12,00 18158 0,81 Sl 371 3,63
7+12+12+18 7 12 12 18 = 171 294 294 4,41 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 8162 3,88 3,61
9+9+9+9 9 9 9 9 = 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 = 3,69 12,00 18;58 0,81 2180 371 3,64
9+9+9+12 9 9 9 12 = 2,77 2,77 2,77 3,69 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,31 371 3,68
9+9+9+18 9 9 9 18 = 2,40 2,40 2,40 4,80 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,82 3,88 3,61
9+9+9+24 9 9 9 24 = 2,17 2,17 2,17 5,79 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,81 341 3,88 3,61
9+9+12+12 9 9 12 12 = 2,57 2,57 3,43 3,43 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3.31 371 3,63
9+9+12+18 9 9 12 18 = 2,25 2,725 3,00 4,50 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,32 3,88 3,61
Q+9+12+24 9 9 12 24 = 2,05 2,05 2,73 5,47 = 3,69 12,30 13,53 0,81 3,40 3,88 3,62
Q+12+12+12 9 12 12 12 = 2,40 3,20 3,20 3,20 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,31 371 3,63
9+12+12+18 9 12 12 18 = 212 2,82 2,82 4,24 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,32 3,88 3,61
12+12+12+12 12 12 12 12 = 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3.3l 371 3,63
12+12+12+18 12 12 12 18 = 2,67 2,67 2,67 4,00 = 3,69 12,00 13,53 0,81 3,32 3,88 3,61
THT+T+7+7 7 7 7 7 7 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
THT+7+7+9 7 7 7 7 9 2,33 2,33 2,33 2,33 299 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
TH7+7+7+12 7 7 7 7 12 215 215 215 215 3,69 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
TH7+7+7+18 7 7 7 7 18 1,87 1,87 1,87 1,87 4,81 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 387 4,48 3,65
T+7+7+9+9 7 7 7 9 9 2,21 2,21 2,21 2,84 2,84 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
TH7+7+9+12 7 7 7 9 12 2,05 2,05 2,05 2,64 3;51 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
7+7+7+9+18 7 7 7 9 18 1,79 179 1,79 2,31 4,61 4,8 12,30 1494 091 8182 4,48 371
7+7+9+9+9 7 7 9 9 9 2,10 20 2,70 2,70 2,70 4,8 12,30 1494 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
7+7+9+9+12 7 7 9 9 12 196 196 2,52 2,52 8185 4,8 12,30 1494 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
7+7+9+9+18 7 7 9 9 18 172 1,72 2,21 2,21 4,43 4,8 12,30 1494 091 3,32 4,48 3,71
T+7+12+12+12 7 7 12 12 12 172 1,72 295 295 295 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,37 4,48 3,65
T+7+12+12+18 7 7 12 12 18 1,54 1,54 2,64 2,64 395 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,28 4,48 3,75
7+9+9+9+9 7 9 9 9 9 2,00 2,57 2,57 2,57 2,57 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,40 4,48 3,62
7+9+9+9+12 7 9 9 9 12 1,87 2.4 2.4 2,41 3.21 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,37 4,48 3,65
7+9+9+9+18 7 9 9 9 18 1,66 213 213 213 4,26 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,28 4,48 375
7+9+9+12+12 7 9 9 12 12 176 2,26 2,26 3,01 3,01 4,18 12,30 14,94 0,91 337 4,48 3,65
TH+9+12+12+12 7 9 12 12 12 1,66 213 2,84 2,84 2,84 4,18 12,30 14,94 0,91 3,32 4,48 3.71
Q+9+9+9+9 9 9 9 9 9 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,37 4,48 3,65
Q+9+9+9+12 9 9 9 9 12 2,31 2,31 2,31 2,31 3,08 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 387 4,48 3,65
9+9+9+9+18 9 9 9 9 18 2,05 2,05 2,05 2,05 4,10 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3,28 4,48 7
9+9+9+12+12 9 9 9 12 12 217 217 217 2,89 2,89 4,18 12,30 14,94 091 3:32 4,48 3,71
Q+9+12+12+12 9 9 12 12 12 2,05 2,05 2,73 2,73 273 4,8 12,30 1494 091 8162 4,48 371
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